
LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1909. 	 129 

3. And it shall be unlawful for any other person to make use 
of such label, trade-mark, trade-name, term, design, pattern, 
model, device, shop-mark, drawing, specification, designation, 
or form of advertisement so filed, or any such likeness or 
imitation thereof, or utter or display the same orally, or in 
any printed or written form in the conduct of his business or 
any business transaction without the express consent, license, 
and authority of the person, firm, co-partnership, corporation, 
association, or union so owning the same, and such unauth-
orized and unlawful use may be prohibited and prevented by 
injunction or other proper proceeding in a court of competent 
jurisdiction without resource to the penal statute providing a 
punishment for such unlawful use. In case such association 
or union of workingmen is not incorporated such actions may 
be commenced and prosecuted by an officer or member of such 
associations or union on behalf of and for the use of such as-
sociation or union. 

Section 1747an. 1. Every person who shall knowingly and 
wilfully violate sections 1747a or 1747am. except only those 
provisions relative to emergency repairs, shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished 
by imprisonment for not more than six months or by a fine 
of not more than two hundred dollars. 

2. Nothing contained in sections 1747a, 1747am, and 1747an 
shall require a new filing or registration in eases to which this 
act applies where there has heretofore been a compliance with 
section 1747a, or any acts amendatory thereof, by any person 
or persons, firm, co-partnership, corporation, association, or 
union of workingmen. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 13, 1909. 

No. 430, S.] 	 [Published May 14, 1909. 

CHAPTER 128. 
AN ACT to amend section 1060 of the statutes, relating to 

boards of review and adjournment thereof. 

7'he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1060 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 1060. 1. The supervisors and clerk of each town, the 
mayor, clerk, and such other officer or officers, other than 
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sessors, as the common council of each city shall, by ordinance 
determine, the president, clerk, and such other officer or offi-
cers, other than the assessor, as the board of trustees of each 
village shall by ordinance determine, shall constitute a board 
of review for such town, city, or village. 

2. Such board shall meet annually on the last Monday of 
June at its town, city. or village clerk's office, provided that in 
towns it may meet at the place where the last annual town meet-
ing was held. A majority shall constitute a quorum. 

3. Notice of the time and plate of meeting shall be posted up 
by such clerk in at least three public places in each town, vil-
lage, or city, or ward thereof, at least four days prior to such 
meeting. 

4. The town, city, or village clerk on such board of review 
shall be clerk thereof and shall keep an accurate record of all 
its proceedings. The board may adjourn from day to day or 
from time to time until its business is completed; provided 
that, if an adjournment be had for more than one day, a writ-
ten notice shall be posted on the outer door of the place of 
meeting, stating to what time said meeting is adjourned. 

5. The members of such board, except in cities of the first 
class, shall receive such compensation as shall be fixed by reso-
lution or ordinance of the town board, village board, or common 
council not exceeding. however, three dollars per day. 

6. After the assessors shall have laid before the board of re-
view their assessment roll of real estate with the sworn state-
ments and valuations of personal property and bank stock, 
as provided by section 1061, the board of review shall remain 
in session one day from ten o'clock a. m. until four o'clock p. m. 
for taxpayers to appear and examine such assessment roll, 
sworn statements, and 'valuations and be heard in relation 
thereto; and upon reasonable cause being shown therefor, shall 
hold at least one adjourned session upon a subsequent day. 

7. The provisions of this section shall not be so construed as 
to alter, repeal, amend, or modify the provisions of any city or 
village charter relating to the eases herein provided for. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 13, 1909, 


